commissions. As a result, the Company’s operating expenses are identical under IFRS 15 and IAS 18.

One-time permanent difference: The implementation of IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018 resulted in a one-time permanent difference between IFRS 15 and IAS 18, where the deferred portion of rental

agreements concluded in prior years will not be recognized into revenue. As a result, the corresponding amount of €80 million, net of taxes was recorded in stockholders’ equity as of January 1, 2018.

Contract liabilities / Unearned revenue: At September 30, 2018 unearned revenue on the Balance Sheet under IFRS 15 is not directly comparable to the December 31, 2017 balance sheet under the prior

standard IAS 18. This is due to the fact that the December 31, 2018 balance sheet line item unearned revenue has been reduced by €110 million, reflecting (i) the one-time permanent difference of €94

million, and (ii) the higher amount of revenue recognized in 2018 under IFRS 15 compared to IAS 18 in the amount of €17 million.

Contract Assets: Under IFRS 15, The company classifies the right to consideration in exchange for products or services transferred to a client as either a receivable or a contract asset. Contract assets

amounted to €32 million as at January 1st, 2018 (1st application impact) and to €38 million as at September 30, 2018.

67

IFRS15 – IAS18

Non GAAP

Reconciliation

QTD QTD YTD YTD

IFRS15 IAS18 IFRS15 IAS18

Total Revenue 809.2 22.4 831.7 2,460.5 (17.4) 2,443.1
Total Revenue breakdown by activity

Software revenue 715.5 22.4   738.0 2,195.6 (17.4)   2,178.2

Licenses and Other software revenue 188.1 0.4   188.4 584.7 3.1   587.7

Subscription and Support revenue 527.5 22.1   549.5 1,610.9 (20.4)   1,590.4

   Recurring portion of Software revenue 74% 74% 73% 73%

Services revenue 93.7 -   93.7 264.9 -   264.9

Total Software Revenue breakdown by product line

CATIA software revenue 241.4 5.1   246.5 742.4 (4.1)   738.4

ENOVIA software revenue 80.6 1.2   81.8 242.6 (0.1)   242.5

SOLIDWORKS software revenue 177.5 (0.0)   177.5 533.2 4.5   537.8

Other software revenue 215.9 16.3   232.2 677.3 (17.8)   659.5

Total Revenue breakdown by geography

Americas 243.9 13.1   257.0 721.9 12.6   734.5

Europe 334.9 9.1   344.0 1,043.6 (19.9)   1,023.7

Asia 230.5 0.2   230.7 695.0 (10.1)   684.9

Total Operating Expenses (575.1) (575.1) (1,724.5) (1,724.5)
Share-based compensation expense - -   - - -   -

Amortization of acquired intangibles - -   - - -   -

Other operating income and expense, net - -   - - -   -

Operating Income 234.2 22.4 256.6 736.0 (17.4) 718.6
Operating Margin 28.9% +1.9pts 30.9% 29.9% -0.5pts 29.4%

Financial revenue & other, net 2.2 -   2.2 12.4 -   12.4

Income tax expense (68.9) (6.4)   (75.3) (213.8) 4.9   (208.9)

Non-controlling interest 1.3 -   1.3 1.7 -   1.7

Net Income attributable to shareholders 168.7 16.1   184.8 536.3 (12.5)   523.8

Diluted Net Income Per Share 0.65 0.06   0.71 2.06 (0.05)   2.01

2018 Non-IFRS
QTD QTD YTD YTD

IFRS15 IAS18 IFRS15 IAS18

Cost of revenue (124.9) (124.9) (363.0) (363.0)

Research and development (141.8) (141.8) (432.7) (432.7)

Marketing and sales (248.1) (248.1) (750.0) (750.0)

General and administrative (60.3) (60.3) (178.8) (178.8)

Total share-based compensation expense -   -

In millions of Euros

2018 Non-IFRS2018 Non-IFRS

2018 Non-IFRS

In millions of Euros, except per share data and percentages

Difference Difference

Difference Difference

68

Balance Sheet IFRS15 / IAS 18 Reconciliation
IFRS

Difference in Accounts receivable, net: +€19m , of which mainly:

• +€38m from Contract assets;

• €(16)m upfront licenses.

Difference in Contract assets: (38)m, of which:

• €(32)m opening adjustment;

• €(6)m variation in 2018.

Difference in Deferred revenue: +110m, of which mainly:

• +€94m opening adjustment;

• +€17m Q3 2018  YTD P&L.

Difference in Tax: €(35)m, of which:

• €(20)m in Other current assets;

• €(8)m in Other non-current assets;

• €(6)m in Other non-current liabilities.

(in millions of €) IFRS15 Difference IAS 18

Cash and cash equivalents 2,745.8   0.0 2,745.8

Short-term investments 0.5   0.0 0.5

Accounts receivable, net 616.3   +18.6 634.9

Contract assets 38.3   -38.3 -

Other current assets 266.0   +20.5 286.5

Total current assets 3,666.9   +0.8 3,667.7

Property and equipment, net 169.6   0.0 169.6

Goodwill and Intangible assets, net 3,314.6   0.0 3,314.6

Other non current assets 308.6   +8.3 316.9
-

Total Assets 7,459.8   +9.0 7,468.8

Accounts payable 139.3   0.0 139.3

Contract liabilities - Unearned revenue 785.3   +109.6 894.9

Short-term debt 350.0   0.0 350.0

Other current liabilities 443.4   0.0 443.4

Total current liabilities 1,718.0   +109.6 1,827.6

Long-term debt 650.0   0.0 650.0

Other non current obligations 621.4   -5.8 615.6

Total long-term liabilities 1,271.4   -5.8 1,265.6

Non-controlling interest 58.4   0.0 58.4

Parent Shareholders' equity 4,412.0   -94.8 4,317.2
-

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 7,459.8   +9.0 7,468.8

69

Table of Content

 IAS 18

Reconciliation of IFRS 15 & IAS 18

 IFRS 15

Due to rounding, numbers presented throughout this and other documents may not add up precisely to the totals provided and percentages

may not precisely reflect the absolute figures.

70

IFRS – Non-IFRS Reconciliation QTD (IFRS15)
Revenue and Gross Margin As set forth in DS-17Q4 Earnings Presentation,

prior year financial data could not be restated in

IFRS15 due to the transition methodology used.

Therefore, there is no available comparison with

Q3 2017 figures under IFRS15.

(€ million, except % and per share data)
2018

IFRS
Adjustment

2018

Non-IFRS

Total Revenue  804.5  4.8  809.2
Total Revenue breakdown by activity

Software revenue  711.2  4.3  715.5

Licenses and Other software revenue  188.1  188.1

Subscription and Support revenue  523.2  4.3  527.5

Recurring portion of Software revenue 74% 74%

Services revenue  93.2  0.5  93.7

Total Revenue breakdown by product line

CATIA SW revenue  240.2  1.2  241.4

ENOVIA SW revenue  80.8  80.8

SOLIDWORKS SW revenue  177.5  177.5

Other SW revenue  212.7  3.0  215.9

Services revenue  93.2  0.5  93.7

Total Revenue breakdown by geography

Americas revenue  241.0  2.9  243.9

Europe revenue  333.3  1.6  334.9

Asia revenue  230.2  0.3  230.5

Gross Margin

Cost of Software revenue ( 39.0)  0.6 ( 38.4)

Software Gross margin* 94.5% 94.6%

Cost of Services revenue ( 87.2)  0.7 ( 86.4)

Services Gross margin 6.5% 7.8%

Three months ended September 30,

* No amortization of acquired intangibles is included in Software Gross margin calculation

71

IFRS – Non-IFRS Reconciliation QTD (IFRS15)
Expenses & Earnings As set forth in DS-17Q4 Earnings Presentation,

prior year financial data could not be restated in

IFRS15 due to the transition methodology used.

Therefore, there is no available comparison with

Q3 2017 figures under IFRS15.

(€ million, except % and per share data)
2018

IFRS
Adjustment

2018

Non-IFRS

Total Operating Expenses ( 652.6)  77.5 ( 575.1)
Share-based compensation expense ( 31.5)  31.5 -

Amortization of acquired intangibles ( 43.8)  43.8 -

Other operating income and expense, net ( 2.2)  2.2 -

Operating Income  151.9  82.3  234.2
Operating Margin 18.9% 28.9%

Financial revenue & other, net  3.5 ( 1.3)  2.2

Income tax expense ( 45.1) ( 23.7) ( 68.9)

Non-controlling interest  2.7 ( 1.4)  1.3

Net Income attributable to shareholders  112.9  55.8  168.7

Diluted net income per share, in EUR 0.43 0.22 0.65

(€ million)
2018

IFRS
Adjust.

2018

Non-IFRS

Cost of revenue ( 126.2)  1.3 ( 124.9)

Research and development ( 153.8)  12.0 ( 141.8)

Marketing and sales ( 256.5)  8.4 ( 248.1)

General and administrative ( 70.1)  9.7 ( 60.3)

Total Share-based compensation expense  31.5

Three months ended September 30,

Three months ended September 30,

72

IFRS – Non-IFRS Reconciliation YTD (IFRS15)
Revenue and Gross Margin

* No amortization of acquired intangibles is included in Software Gross margin calculation

As set forth in DS-17Q4 Earnings Presentation,

prior year financial data could not be restated in

IFRS15 due to the transition methodology used.

Therefore, there is no available comparison with

Q3 2017 figures under IFRS15.

(€ million, except % and per share data)
2018

IFRS
Adjustment

2018

Non-IFRS

Total Revenue 2,450.9  9.6 2,460.5
Total Revenue breakdown by activity

Software revenue 2,186.4 9.1 2,195.6

Licenses and Other software revenue 584.7 584.7

Subscription and Support revenue 1,601.8 9.1 1,610.9

Recurring portion of Software revenue 73% 73%

Services revenue 264.4 0.5 264.9

Total Revenue breakdown by product line

CATIA SW revenue 740.8 1.7 742.4

ENOVIA SW revenue 242.6 242.6

SOLIDWORKS SW revenue 533.2 533.2

Other SW revenue 669.8 7.5 677.3

Services revenue 264.4 0.5 264.9

Total Revenue breakdown by geography

Americas revenue 716.2 5.7 721.9

Europe revenue 1,041.5 2.1 1,043.6

Asia revenue 693.2 1.8 695.0

Gross Margin

Cost of Software revenue (118.0) 1.5 (116.5)

Software Gross margin* 94.6% 94.7%

Cost of Services revenue (248.4) 1.9 (246.5)

Services Gross margin 6.1% 7.0%

Nine months  ended September 30,

73

IFRS – Non-IFRS Reconciliation YTD (IFRS15)
Expenses & Earnings As set forth in DS-17Q4 Earnings Presentation,

prior year financial data could not be restated in

IFRS15 due to the transition methodology used.

Therefore, there is no available comparison with

Q3 2017 figures under IFRS15.

(€ million, except % and per share data)
2018

IFRS
Adjustment

2018

Non-IFRS

Total Operating Expenses (1,951.6)  227.0 (1,724.5)
Share-based compensation expense ( 91.6)  91.6 -

Amortization of acquired intangibles ( 126.3)  126.3 -

Other operating income and expense, net ( 9.1)  9.1 -

Operating Income  499.3  236.7  736.0
Operating Margin 20.4% 29.9%

Financial revenue & other, net  12.6 ( 0.2)  12.4

Income tax expense ( 136.6) ( 77.2) ( 213.8)

Non-controlling interest  3.1 ( 1.4)  1.7

Net Income attributable to shareholders  378.4  157.9  536.3

Diluted net income per share, in EUR 1.45 0.61 2.06

(€ million)
2018

IFRS
Adjust.

2018

Non-IFRS

Cost of revenue ( 366.4)  3.4 ( 363.0)

Research and development ( 467.8)  35.1 ( 432.7)

Marketing and sales ( 772.3)  22.3 ( 750.0)

General and administrative ( 209.6)  30.9 ( 178.8)

Total Share-based compensation expense  91.6

Nine months  ended September 30,

Nine months  ended September 30,

74

IFRS - Non-IFRS P&L QTD (IFRS15)
As set forth in DS-17Q4 Earnings Presentation,

prior year financial data could not be restated in

IFRS15 due to the transition methodology used.

Therefore, there is no available comparison with

Q3 2017 figures under IFRS15.

(In millions of €, except per share data) 2018
IFRS Adjustment
2018

Non-IFRS

Software revenue  711.2  4.3  715.5

Licenses and Other software revenue 188.1 188.1

Subscription and Support revenue 523.2 4.3 527.5

Services revenue 93.2 0.5 93.7

Total revenue 804.5 4.8 809.2

Cost of Software revenue (39.0) 0.6 (38.4)

Cost of Services revenue (87.2) 0.7 (86.4)

Research and development (153.8) 12.0 (141.8)

Marketing and sales (256.5) 8.4 (248.1)

General and administrative (70.1) 9.7 (60.3)

Amortization of acquired intangibles (43.8) 43.8 -

Other operating income and expense, net (2.2) 2.2 -

Total operating expenses (652.6) 77.5 (575.1)

Operating income 151.9 82.3 234.2

Financial revenue and other, net 3.5 (1.3) 2.2

Income tax expense (45.1) (23.7) (68.9)

Non-controlling interest 2.7 (1.4) 1.3

Net Income (to equity holders of the parent) 112.9 55.8 168.7

Diluted net income per share (EPS) 0.43 0.21 0.65

Average diluted shares (Million) 260.8 260.8

Three months ended September 30,

75

IFRS - Non-IFRS P&L YTD (IFRS15)
As set forth in DS-17Q4 Earnings Presentation,

prior year financial data could not be restated in

IFRS15 due to the transition methodology used.

Therefore, there is no available comparison with

Q3 2017 figures under IFRS15.

(In millions of €, except per share data) 2018
IFRS Adjustment
2018

Non-IFRS

Software revenue 2,186.4 9.1 2,195.6

Licenses and Other software revenue 584.7 584.7

Subscription and Support revenue 1,601.8 9.1 1,610.9

Services revenue 264.4 0.5 264.9

Total revenue 2,450.9 9.6 2,460.5

Cost of Software revenue (118.0) 1.5 (116.5)

Cost of Services revenue (248.4) 1.9 (246.5)

Research and development (467.8) 35.1 (432.7)

Marketing and sales (772.3) 22.3 (750.0)

General and administrative (209.6) 30.9 (178.8)

Amortization of acquired intangibles (126.3) 126.3 -

Other operating income and expense, net (9.1) 9.1 -

Total operating expenses (1,951.6) 227.0 (1,724.5)

Operating income 499.3 236.7 736.0

Financial revenue and other, net 12.6 (0.2) 12.4

Income tax expense (136.6) (77.2) (213.8)

Non-controlling interest 3.1 (1.4) 1.7

Net Income (to equity holders of the parent) 378.4 157.9 536.3

Diluted net income per share (EPS) 1.45 0.61 2.06

Average diluted shares (Million) 260.1 260.1

Nine months  ended September 30,

76

IFRS - Non-IFRS P&L (%) (IFRS15)
As set forth in DS-17Q4 Earnings Presentation,

prior year financial data could not be restated in

IFRS15 due to the transition methodology used.

Therefore, there is no available comparison with

Q3 2017 figures under IFRS15.

IFRS QTD NON-IFRS QTD IFRS YTD NON-IFRS YTD

% of revenue

Software revenue 88.4% 88.4% 89.2% 89.2%

Licenses and Other software revenue 23.4% 23.2% 23.9% 23.8%

Subscription and Support revenue 65.0% 65.2% 65.4% 65.5%

Services revenue 11.6% 11.6% 10.8% 10.8%